

## **ADDENDUM No. 1 FOR THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS OF**

**Procurement of 75 Nos. Brand New Motor Graders**

**IFB No: MOF/NCB/23/82-III/2025**

**Ministry of Finance, Planning and Economic Development**

**Date of Issue: 13<sup>th</sup> November 2025 (After the Pre-Bid Meeting)**

**This addendum is issued in line with the approval of the Standard High Level Procurement Committee of Ministry of Finance, Planning and Economic Development**

### **1. Purpose of Addendum**

This addendum is issued to clarify, modify, or correct certain provisions in the original bidding documents.

### **2. Amendments to Bidding Documents**

#### **2.1. Invitation for Bids (Paper Advertisement): Qualification requirements to qualify for contract award;**

##### **2.1.1. Point No. i**

**Original Text:** The bidder shall provide documentary evidence demonstrating experience in supplying, servicing and maintaining at least 20 Nos. of the offered make Motor Graders during the last fifteen (15) years.

**Amended Text:** The bidder shall provide documentary evidence demonstrating experience in supplying, servicing and maintaining at least 20 Nos. of the **offered make/same brand/ reputed brand** Motor Graders during the last fifteen (15) years.

##### **2.1.2. Point No. ii**

**Original Text:** The bid shall be accepted only from Manufacturer or an Authorized local agent nominated by the respective Manufacturer. Letter of Manufacture's Authorization for bidding, supplying, servicing and maintaining offered Petrol Brand New Motor Graders should be provided by the bidder.

**Amended Text:** The bid shall be accepted only from Manufacturer or an Authorized local agent nominated by the respective Manufacturer. Letter of Manufacture's Authorization for bidding, supplying, servicing and maintaining offered **Diesel** Brand New Motor Graders should be provided by the bidder.

## 2.2. Section [III]: [BIDDING DATA SHEET]

### ITB Clause Reference 11.1 (e)

**Original Text:** The bidder shall provide documentary evidence demonstrating experience in supplying, servicing and maintaining at least 20 Nos. of the offered make Motor Graders during the last fifteen (15) years.

**Amended Text:** The bidder shall provide documentary evidence demonstrating experience in supplying, servicing and maintaining at least 20 Nos. of the **offered make/same brand/ reputed** brand Motor Graders during the last fifteen (15) years.

## 2.3. Section [III]: [EVALUATION AND QUALIFICATION CRITERIA]

### Evaluation Criteria (ITB 35.4), sub section 2.2

**Original Text:** The bidder shall provide documentary evidence demonstrating experience in supplying, servicing and maintaining at least 20 Nos. of the offered make Motor Graders during the last fifteen (15) years

**Amended Text:** The bidder shall provide documentary evidence demonstrating experience in supplying, servicing and maintaining at least 20 Nos. of the offered **make/same brand/ reputed** brand Motor Graders during the last fifteen (15) years.

## 2.4. Section [IV]: [BIDDING FORMS]

### (e) Bid Submission Form

**Original Text:** Our bid shall be valid for the period of 175 days, from the date fixed for the bid submission deadline in accordance with ITB Sub-Clause 23.1, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time before the expiration of that period;

**Amended Text:** Our bid shall be valid for the period of **147 days**, from the date fixed for the bid submission deadline in accordance with ITB Sub-Clause 23.1, and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time before the expiration of that period;

## 2.5. Qualification of the Bidder Reference (3.3) - List of Customers

**Original Text:** All bidders shall provide evidence of experience in supplying Brand New Backhoe Loaders of the proposed make within the last ten (10) years, listing each customer in the table below and adding additional rows as needed

**Amended Text:** All bidders shall provide evidence of experience in supplying Brand New 20 Nos. **Brand New Motor Graders** of the **offered make/same brand/ reputed** brand within the last fifteen (15) years, listing each customer in the table below and adding additional rows as needed

## 2.6. Section [V]: [3. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION]

Ref. No.	Description of Goods	Technical Specification and standards	
		Original Text in Excising Bidding Document Requirements	Revised and approved Specification
18.1	Period	Minimum of 1 year or 1000 hours (whichever occurs first) from the date of delivery. Extended warranty should be excepted.	Minimum of 1 year or 1000 hours (whichever occurs first) from the date of delivery. Bidders are encouraged to provide an extended warranty should be <b>accepted</b> .
20	<b>EXPERIENCE</b>		
20.2	Imports within past 10 years	Should have imported and supplied a minimum of 25 Nos of Motor Graders within past 10 years offered make/Same brand/ reputed brand (Provide POs/ receipts etc. as proof)	Should have imported and supplied a minimum of 20 Nos of Motor Graders within past 15 years offered make/Same brand/ reputed brand (Provide POs/ receipts etc. as proof)
4	<b>POWER TRAIN</b>		
4.5	Drawbar Traction Force	Not less than 70kN	Minimum Drawbar Traction Force – 65KN
7	<b>HYDRAULIC SYSTEM</b>		
7.2	Pump	Load sensing hydraulic pump	Load sensing hydraulic pump/ gear pump
7.3	Pump Control System	Proportional, Priority, Pressure Compensated type variable piston pump (PPPC hydraulic control system)	Proportional, Priority, Pressure Compensated type variable piston pump or Gear Pump (PPPC hydraulic control system)
11	<b>MOLDBOARD AND SCARIFIER</b>		
11.8	Cutting depth	Should not be less than 700mm	Should not be less than 550mm
12	<b>FRONT AXLE</b>		
12.2	Wheel lean angle	Left/Right minimum 17 degrees	Left/Right minimum 15 degrees

<b>Ref. No.</b>	<b>Description of Goods</b>	<b>Technical Specification and standards</b>	
		<b>Original Text in Excising Bidding Document Requirements</b>	<b>Revised and approved Specification</b>
12.3	Max oscillation angle	16 degrees	15 degrees
<b>13</b>	<b>TANDEM AXLE</b>		
13.1	Oscillation front Up	15 degrees	11 degrees
13.2	Oscillation front Down	25 degrees	11 degrees

## 2.7. Section [V]: [SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS]

List of Goods and Delivery Schedule for 75 Nos Brand New Motor Grader

	<b>Original Text in the existing Bidding Documents</b>		<b>Amended Text</b>	
	<b>Units</b>		<b>Units</b>	
<b>Final Delivery Place</b>	75	The Purchaser shall decide		<b>Within the Colombo District</b>
<b>Delivery Date</b>				
<b>Earliest Delivery Date</b>	75	On or before 2 Months from the date of the contract signing	25	On or before 4 Months from the date of the contract signing
			25	On or before 5 Months from the date of the contract signing.
			25	On or before 6 Months from the date of the contract signing.
<b>Latest Delivery Date</b>	75	On or before 3 Months from the date of the contract signing	25	On or before 6 Months from the date of the contract signing
			25	On or before 6 Months from the date of the contract signing
			25	On or before 6 Months from the date of the contract signing

## 2.8. Section [VII]: [CONTRACT DATA]

CC 27	<b>Original Text</b> All 75 Nos. Brand New Motor Graders warranty shall be complied as per the Section V (Schedule of Requirements) under the Technical Specification Sub Sections 13.1 and 13.2
CC 27	<b>Amended Text</b> All 75 Nos. Brand New Motor Graders warranty shall be complied as per the Section V (Schedule of Requirements) under the Technical Specification Sub Sections <b>18.1 and 18.2</b>

### **3. Acknowledgment**

All bidders are required to acknowledge receipt of this addendum and incorporate the changes into their bids.

### **4. Conclusion**

This **addendum** is effective immediately and forms part of the bidding document and other information, terms and conditions are remained unchanged.